innovative approach and revitalized efforts in 
these challenging times, which translate to greater 
efficiency; leading to continuing improvement in 
the different parameters of business.

23.	 ZODIAC EMPLOYEES’ STOCK OPTION 
PLAN 2006

In terms of the Employee Stock Option Plan 2006, 
Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty (5,850) 
options were exercised during the year at an 
exercise price of ` 346/- resulting in allotment of 
Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy Five 
(8,775) Equity Shares.

The Applicable disclosures as stipulated under 
the SEBI Guidelines as on 31st March, 2016 with 
regards to the Employees Stock Option Plan 2006 
has been provided in the Annexure 1 to this report.

The Company is obtaining a Certificate from